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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 809

ANSWERED ON 30.07.2024


National Ayush Mission In Himachal Pradesh


809 Dr. Sikander Kumar:


Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:


(a) the names of AYUSH Schemes being implemented in Himachal Pradesh;

(b) whether any Ayush multi speciality hospital or Ayush health and wellness centre have been upgraded or established in Himachal Pradesh;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of efforts taken under National Ayush Mission in Himachal Pradesh?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) Ministry of Ayush is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments including Himachal Pradesh, for overall development and promotion of Ayush systems in the country.


(b) & (c) Public Health is a State subject and accordingly upgradation or establishment of Ayush multi speciality hospital or Ayush Health and Wellness Centre comes under the purview of respective State/UT Government including Himachal Pradesh. However, as per the provisions of NAM Scheme, Ministry of Ayush has approved 02 units of Integrated Ayush Hospitals at Kullu and Mandi Districts, and also supported for operationalization of 740 Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush) by upgrading existing Ayush Dispensaries as per the proposals received from the Government of Himachal Pradesh through State Annual Action

Plans (SAAPs).


(d) Under NAM, as per the proposals received from the State Government of Himachal Pradesh through SAAPs since 2014-15 to 2023-24, Ministry of Ayush has released total grant-in-aid of Rs. 149.97 crores as central share for implementation of different approved activities as per the provisions of NAM guideline.

*****

